First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 12 March 2021 at 5 pm.

#### No. S 157

# CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (CHAPTER 36)

# CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND (MEDISAVE ACCOUNT WITHDRAWALS) (AMENDMENT NO. 2) REGULATIONS 2021

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 77(1)(j) of the Central Provident Fund Act, the Minister for Manpower, after consulting with the Central Provident Fund Board, makes the following Regulations:

#### Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Central Provident Fund (Medisave Account Withdrawals) (Amendment No. 2) Regulations 2021 and come into operation on 15 March 2021.

## Amendment of regulation 2

- **2.** Regulation 2(1) of the Central Provident Fund (Medisave Account Withdrawals) Regulations (Rg 17) (called in these Regulations the principal Regulations) is amended
  - (a) by inserting, immediately after the definition of "approved remote consultation", the following definition:
    - ""approved renal dialysis premises" means any premises that the Minister charged with the responsibility for health approves for the type of renal dialysis treatment received;"; and
  - (b) by deleting the definition of "renal dialysis treatment" and substituting the following definition:
    - ""renal dialysis treatment" means any of following:
      - (a) haemodialysis;

- (b) continuous ambulatory peritoneal dialysis;
- (c) automated peritoneal dialysis;
- (d) any other treatment received for the purpose of purifying the blood of waste metabolites accumulated as a result of renal failure, that is approved by the Minister charged with the responsibility for health for the purposes of this Part;".

### Amendment of regulation 4

**3.** Regulation 4(4) of the principal Regulations is amended by inserting, immediately after the words "approved medical institution", the words "or approved renal dialysis premises (if applicable)".

### Amendment of regulation 13

**4.** Regulation 13(1) of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting the words "and 14B" and substituting the words ", 14B and 19".

# Amendment of regulation 19

- **5.** Regulation 19 of the principal Regulations is amended
  - (a) by inserting, immediately after the words "dependants of the member" in paragraph (1), the words "as an out-patient";
  - (b) by deleting the words "Minister for Health" wherever they appear in paragraphs (1) and (3) and substituting in each case the words "Minister charged with the responsibility for health";
  - (c) by deleting paragraph (2) and substituting the following paragraph: